Lecture 22: Scaling Up to GPT-3 and Beyond
The Era of Few-Shot Learning
Models of Language and Conversation
Week 7
Models of Language and Conversation
Week 7 1
Today's Journey
1. GPT-2 - 10x scale-up, zero-shot multitask learning

The Path to ChatGPT
Evolution from GPT-3 to ChatGPT:
Stage Model Key Innovation
1 GPT-3 Predict next token
2 InstructGPT Follow instructions
3 ChatGPT Helpful & harmless chat
Three key innovations:
1. Instruction tuning: Train to follow instructions
2. RLHF: Reinforcement Learning from Human Feedback
3. Safety guardrails: Reduce harmful outputs
Models of Language and Conversation
Week 7 24
Instruction Tuning
What is Instruction Tuning?
Fine-tune the model on (instruction, response) pairs to make it better at following user
commands.
Training examples:
1Instruction: "Explain quantum computing to a 5-year-old"
2Response: "Imagine you have a magic coin that can be heads
3          AND tails at the same time until you look at it..."
4
5Instruction: "Write a Python function to sort a list"
6Response: "def sort_list(items):
7              return sorted(items)"
8
9Instruction: "Summarize this article in 3 sentences"
10Response: [concise 3-sentence summary]
Models of Language and Conversation
Week 7 25
Before vs After Instruction Tuning
Before (GPT-3):
1User: "Write a haiku about AI"
2
3GPT-3: "Write a haiku about AI
4is a common creative writing
5exercise that many people
6enjoy. Here are some tips
7for writing haikus..."
Continues describing rather than doing
After (InstructGPT):
1User: "Write a haiku about AI"
2
Models of Language and Conversation
Week 7 26
RLHF: Reinforcement Learning from Human Feedback
The 3-step RLHF process:
1Step 1: Supervised Fine-tuning (SFT)
2- Train on human-written examples of good responses
3- Model learns basic instruction-following
4
5Step 2: Reward Model Training
6- Generate multiple responses to same prompt
7- Humans rank responses from best to worst
8- Train a model to predict human preferences
9
10Step 3: RL Optimization (PPO)
11- Generate responses with policy model
12- Score with reward model
13- Update policy to maximize reward
Models of Language and Conversation
Week 7 27
RLHF: Worked Example
Training the reward model:
1Prompt: "How do I make a cake?"